
 

 
 

 
 
 

  Shropshire Council 
Legal and Democratic Services 
Shirehall 
Abbey Foregate 
Shrewsbury 
SY2 6ND 

   
Date:   Tuesday, 21 July 2015 
 

 
Committee:  
Cabinet 
 
Date: Wednesday, 29 July 2015 
Time: 12.30 pm 
Venue: Shrewsbury Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, Shropshire, SY2 6ND 
 
You are requested to attend the above meeting.  
The Agenda is attached 
 
 
Claire Porter 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services (Monitoring Officer) 
 
 
Members of Cabinet Deputy Members of Cabinet 
Keith Barrow (Leader) 
Steve Charmley (Deputy Leader) 
Tim Barker 
Karen Calder 
Lee Chapman 
Ann Hartley 
Simon Jones 
Mike Owen 
Malcolm Price 
Claire Wild 
 

Peter Adams 
Nick Bardsley 
Robert Macey 
Robert Tindal 
David Turner 
Les Winwood 
Tina Woodward 
 

 
 
Your Committee Officer is:  
 
Penny Chamberlain  Principal Committee Officer 
Tel:   01743 257711 
Email:   penny.chamberlain@shropshire.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack



 
NOTICE RE VIDEO RECORDING OF CABINET MEETINGS 

 
 & REQUIREMENTS OF DATA PROTECTION ACT 1998 

 
 

Cabinet meetings are video recorded by Shropshire Council and these recordings will be made 
available to the public via the Shropshire Council Newsroom. 
 
Images of individuals may be potentially classed as ‘personal information’ and subject to the 
requirements of the Data Protection Act 1998. 
 
Members of the public making a recording of the meeting are advised to seek advice on their 
obligations to ensure any processing of personal information complies with the Data Protection 
Act. 
 
Meetings video recorded by Shropshire Council may be made available to the public via the 
Shropshire Newsroom, or generally on the internet or other media channels. 
 
The Council will take the following steps to ensure its compliance with data protection 
requirements: 

 

• Appropriate notices will be included on the agenda for each meeting; 

• Appropriate signage will be displayed at each meeting; 

• At the beginning of each meeting
[...]
harmley, Portfolio Holder for Business, ip&e, Culture and 
Commissioning (North).  



 
Report of the Director of Commissioning is attached, marked 15.  
 
Contact – George Candler (01743 255003) 
 

16  Regulation of Investigatory Powers Policy (Pages 273 - 334) 
 
Lead Member – Mr Steve Charmley, Portfolio Holder for Business, ip&e, Culture and 
Commissioning (North).  
 
Report of the Director of Commissioning is attached, marked 16.  
 
Contact – George Candler (01743 255003) 
 

17  Exclusion of Press and Public  
 
To RESOLVE that in accordance with the provisions of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 and Paragraph 10.2 of the Council’s Access to Information Rules, 
the public and press be excluded during consideration of the remaining items. 
 

18  Exempt Minutes (Pages 335 - 336) 
 
To approve as a correct record the Exempt Minutes of the meeting held on 10th June 
2015 attached, marked Exempt 18. 
 
Contact – Penny Chamberlain (01743 252729) 
 

19  Greenacres Day Opporunities - Award of Contract (Pages 337 - 380) 
 
Lead Member – Mr Lee Chapman, Portfolio Holder for Adult Services and Commissioning 
(South).  
 
Exempt report of the Director of Adult Services is attached, marked Exempt 19.  
 
Contact – Ruth Houghton (01743 253093) 
 

20  Report 1 - Financial Strategy 2015/2016 - Exempt recommendation E and Appendix 
4 (Pages 381 - 382) 
 
Lead Member – Mr Mike Owen, Portfolio Holder for Finance, Resources and Support. 
 
Exempt Recommendation E and Appendix 4 with regard to the report of the Head of 
Finance, Governance and Assurance is attached, marked Exempt 20. 
 
Contact – James Walton (01743 255001) 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 Committee and Date 
 
Cabinet 
29 July 2015 
 
12.30 pm 

 
CABINET 
 
Minutes of the meeting held on 10 June 2015 
In the Shrewsbury Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, Shropshire, SY2 
6ND 
12.30  - 12.50 pm 
 
Responsible Officer:    Penny Chamberlain 
Email:  penny.chamberla
[...]
s, and Paragraph 10.2 of the 
Council’s Access to Information Rules, the public and press be excluded during 
consideration of the following items. 

 
30 ip&e Annual Business Plan  
 
30.1 The Portfolio Holder for Business, ip&e, Culture and Commissioning (North) 

referred to the consideration of the report by the Chief Executive earlier in the 
meeting (Minute 28 refers) and re-endorsed approval of the revised ip&e Ltd 
Annual Business Plan. 

 
30.2 RESOLVED: 

That the revised ip&e Ltd Annual Business Plan 2015 to 2018 be approved and the 
implications of this be incorporated into the Council’s next refresh of its Business 
Plan and Financial Strategy. 

 
31 Exempt Minutes  
 
31.2 RESOLVED: 
 

That the Exempt Minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 20 May 2015 be approved 
and signed as a correct record by the Leader. 

 
32 Battlefield Energy Recovery Facility  
 

Page 4



Minutes of the Cabinet held on 10 June 2015 

 

 
 
Contact: Penny Chamberlain on 01743 252729 5 

 

32.1 The Portfolio Holder for Business, ip&e, Culture and Commissioning (North) 
presented a report by the Director of Commissioning – copy attached to the exempt 
signed minutes – on contractual implications arising from the extended planning 
process to secure permission for the Battlefield Energy Recovery Facility. 

 
32.2 RESOLVED: 

That the three recommendations set out in the exempt report of the Director of 
Commissioning be approved. 
 
 
 
(The full version of Minute 32 constitutes exempt information under category 3 of 
Paragraph 10.4 of the Council’s Access to Information Rules and have accordingly 
been with-held from publication.) 

 
 
Signed  (Chairman) 

 
 
Date:  

  

 
 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



Cabinet – 29 July 2015 – Report of the Empty Homes Strategy Task and Finish Group

Contact: Karen Collier on 01743 251711 1

Committee and date
Cabinet
29 July 2015
12.30 pm

Item No

6

Report of the Empty Homes Strategy Task and Finish Group

Responsible Officer: Karen Collier – Operations Manager, Health & Community
Protection

Email: Karen.collier@shropshire.gov.uk Telephone: 01743 251711

1. Summary

1.1 This paper presents the final report of the Empty Homes Strategy Task and Finish
Group. The work of the Group has focused on the aims and objectives of the Empty
Homes Strategy, how the Empty Homes Team works and is funded, and how additional
funding and staff resource could be utilised to further Empty Homes work and what this
would achieve for the Council and Shropshire communities.

1.2 The Empty Homes Strategy 2014 – 2017 was adopted in November 2014 and is
currently being worked to. The remit of the Task & Finish Group was to consider current
empty homes statistics, and how the Strategy could be enabled to be more ambitious in
the future in order to further reduce the number of empty homes in the county.

1.3 The Task and Finish Group has developed its conclusions and recommendations based
on the evidence gathered through its work.

2. Recommendations

2.1 Members are asked to consider and approve the report recommendations which are:

1. The Empty Homes Team continues to work in accordance with the current
Empty Homes Strategy.

2. A data sharing agreement is produced and put in place within one month to
allow the Empty Homes Officers read only access to the Council Tax system.

3. The Council Tax Team should, on receipt of investigation/case evidence from
Empty Homes Officers that a property is empty or incorrectly registered,
update property records to reflect this. This will ensure properties are correctly
registered and being charged accordingly. Council Tax should inform the
Empty Homes Team of the type of evidence they require in order to be able to
do this.

Agenda Item 6

Page 7



Cabinet – 29 July 2015 – Report of the Empty Homes Strategy Task and Finish Group

Contact: Karen Collier on 01743 251711 2

4. The Empty Homes Officers are enabled to utilise appropriate enforcement
action when necessary in order to return empty properties to use, either in
partnership with the Planning team, or by having these powers delegated to
them.

5. The Task & Finish group considers that both additional funding and staff
resource in the Empty Homes Team would be of significant benefit to both
the Council and Shropshire communities. It is therefore recommended that
a business case is produced, to be considered by Cabinet on an agreed
date, detailing the level of additional funding required to deliver a more
widespread and comprehensive approach to Empty Homes work. This
should include the additional staffing resource required to carry out the
tasks identified in the report’s findings, and budget required to be able to
effectively utilise enforcement powers, including works in default. It should
highlight the positive benefits these measures could have for the Council
and Shropshire Communities.

3. Report

3.1 The Report of the Empty Homes Strategy Task and Finish Group is attached as
Appendix A

3.2 The Empty Homes Strategy 2014 – 2017 is attached as Appendix B

4. Risk Assessment and Opportunities Appraisal

4.1 There are no identified issues relating to Risk Management, Human Rights or community
associated with this report.

5. Financial Implications

Accurate identification and reporting of empty homes has positive financial implications
for the Council in two main forms. Firstly through New Homes Bonus, the central
government grant paid to local authorities for newly created or returned to use units of
housing. Secondly through Council Tax, in terms of ensuring that properties are correctly
registered and therefore paying the right level of council tax e.g. properties empty for
longer than two years should be paying 150% council tax, but are not always correctly
registered. Empty homes work contributes significantly to ensuring these sources of
income are maximised through both its case work and data management.

Page 8



Cabinet – 29 July 2015 – Repo
[...]
 it is recognised that there
is a great deal of potential in developing these relationships in terms of local knowledge
and information in order to move cases forward more quickly. Through Empty Homes
Action Zones the Team have already demonstrated how important the links with local
groups is in terms of carrying out efficient and effective work. This is an approach which
could be employed on a more widespread basis with the benefit of additional resource.

Page 19



Cabinet – 29 July 2015 – Report of the Empty Homes Strategy Task and Finish Group

Contact: Karen Collier on 01743 251711 14

Recommendations

These recommendations are made in order to facilitate achievement of the Task & Finish
group’s main objectives, specifically: enabling future Empty Homes targets to be more
ambitious, for a greater number of empty homes to be returned to use annually, for a
higher level of income to be generated for the Council through empty homes work and to
maximise the benefit of empty homes work in Shropshire communities.

1. The Empty Homes Team continues to work in accordance with the current Empty Homes
Strategy.

2. A data sharing agreement is produced and put in place within one month to allow the
Empty Homes Officers read only access to the Council Tax system.

3. The Council Tax Team should, on receipt of investigation/case evidence from Empty
Homes Officers that a property is empty or incorrectly registered, update property
records to reflect this. This will ensure properties are correctly registered and being
charged accordingly. Council Tax should inform the Empty Homes Team of the type of
evidence they require in order to be able to do this.

4. The Empty Homes Officers are enabled to utilise appropriate enforcement action when
necessary in order to return empty properties to use, either in partnership with the
Planning team, or by having these powers delegated to them.

5. The Task & Finish group considers that both additional funding and staff resource in the
Empty Homes Team would be of significant benefit to both the Council and Shropshire
communities. It is therefore recommended that a business case is produced, to be
considered by Cabinet on an agreed date, detailing the level of additional funding
required to deliver a more widespread and comprehensive approach to Empty Homes
work. This should include the additional staffing resource required to carry out the tasks
identified in the reports findings, and budget required to be able to effectively utilise
enforcement powers, including works in default. It should highlight the positive benefits
these measures could have for the Council and Shropshire Communities.

Page 20



Empty Homes Strategy 

2014 - 2017 

 

P
age 21



 

1 

 

Contents 

Foreword.................................. 2 

 

1. Introduction ......................... 3 

National Context............................... 3 

Local Context ................................... 3 

Priorities & Objectives...................... 3 

 

2. What is an empty home? .... 4 

Why are homes empty? ................... 4 

Challenges Presented by Empty 

Property ............................................ 4 

 

3. Why do Empty Homes 

Matter? ..................................... 5 

For Owners ....................................... 6 

 

 

For the Local Community .................... 6 

For the Wider Community ................ 6 

 

4. Options for Owners............. 7 

Information, Advice & Guidance ...... 7 

Financial Assistance ........................ 7 

Enforcement Action .......................... 7 

 

5. Shropshire Council’s 

Approach ................................. 8 

Investigation...................................... 8 

Reported Cases................................ 9 

Empty Home Action Zones (EHAZ) 9 

RAG (Red, Amber, Green) Rating 

System .............................................. 9 

 

 

Achievements..................................10 

Joint Working ...........................
[...]
nd efficient way.

The Financial Strategy is a rolling plan which is revised throughout each financial
year, usually quarterly, as more information becomes available about the level of
resources, service pressures and service delivery changes. The updates to the
Financial Strategy throughout the year will use the most up to date information to
develop, guide and review a new Sustainable Business Model for Shropshire Council.

There is significant work to complete to identify what the Council could look like under
this new model, and how services would be shaped to deliver a long term sustainable

Agenda Item 7

Page 49



Cabinet, 29th July 2015: FINANCIAL STRATEGY 2015/16-2016/17

Please contact: James Walton on 01743 255011 2

budget. This work will begin in the summer and progress over the autumn, reporting
to Council later in the financial year.

2. Recommendations

It is recommended that members:

A. Note the level of savings required in 2016/17 to deliver the third and final year
of the 2014-17 Financial Strategy.

B. Note the work being undertaken to develop a sustainable Business model for
the Council.

C. Note the implications of the outturn position for 2014/15 and P3 monitoring on
the Financial Strategy

D. Note the 2015/16 allocations against New Homes Bonus Funding.

REPORT

3. Risk Assessment and Opportunities Appraisal

3.1. The development and delivery of the Council’s Business Plan and Financial
Strategy is the key process in managing many of the Council’s strategic risks.
The opportunities and risks arising are assessed each time the document is
refreshed for Cabinet consideration. The Council’s Strategic Risks are
reported separately, but the Business Plan and Financial Strategy makes
specific reference to the significant financial uncertainty across Local
Government in the Medium Term.

Financial Uncertainty

3.2. The funding settlement announced in February 2015 provided the 2015/16

financial settlement information only. No financial informatio
[...]
 Budget 2015/16

Total Adult
Services

Children’s
Services

Commissi
oning

Public
Health

Resources
& Support

Corporate

£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Original Budget as agreed
by Council

215,842 70,410 54,893 82,190 1,934 7,766 (1,350)

Quarter 1

Youth Centre Facility
budgets

0 0 0 (267) 0 267 0

Other minor structure
changes

0 0 29 0 39 (68) 0

IT post to Regulatory
Services

0 0 0 40 0 (40) 0

Shrewsbury Town Council
Contract Budget

0 0 0 29 0 0 (29)

Revised Budget 215,842 70,410 54,922 81,992 1,973 7,925 (1,379)

Page 88



1

Committee and Date

Cabinet
29 July 2015

12.30 pm

Item

9
Public

CAPITAL MONITORING REPORT – QUARTER 1 2015/16

Responsible Officer James Walton
e-mail: james.walton@shropshire.gov.uk Tel: (01743) 255011

1. Summary

1.1 The purpose of this report is to inform Members of the current position for the
Council’s 2015/16 to 2018/19 capital programme taking into account the latest
monitoring information on the progress of the schemes, any necessary budget
increases and decreases and the re-profiling of budgets between 2015/16 and
future years. The report reflects:

The re-profiled 2015/16 budget of £65m and the future years capital
programme budget;
Expenditure to date of 10.6% of the revised budget;
A projected outturn in line with the re-profiled budget of £65m; and
The current funding of the programme and its future affordability.

2. Recommendations

Members are asked to:

A. Approve net budget variations of £1.6m to the 2015/16 capital programme,
detailed in Appendix 1/Table 1 and the re-profiled 2015/16 capital budget of
£65m. Including new allocations of capital receipt funding as follows:

£279,970 for six new Solar PV installations on school roofs

B. Approve the re-profiled capital budgets of £37.1m for 2016/17 and £27.8m for
2017/18 and £70k for 2018/19 as detailed in Appendix 1/Table 4.

C. Accept the expenditure to date of £6.9m, representing 10.6% of the revised
capital budget for 2015/16, with 25% of the y
[...]
sponsibility for the commissioning and delivery of
youth services within Shrewsbury to Shrewsbury Town Council and
recommendations for Broseley Youth Club

Responsible Officer George Candler, Director of Commissioning
e-mail: George.candler@shropshire.gov.uk Tel:(01743)255003

1. Summary

This report summarises progress with the local commissioning of youth
activities, with specific reference to proposals to:

Delegate the responsibility for the commissioning and delivery of youth
services within Shrewsbury to Shrewsbury Town Council.

Provide short-term match funding to enable the community to support
the on-going development of youth activities within Broseley

Following the confirmation of a funding allocation to some Local Joint
Committees (LJCs) based on local need, LJCs have been examining
evidence of need, consulting with young people and stakeholders and have
confirmed their local commissioning recommendations.

Following the recent completion of a six week formal consultation on youth
commissioning proposals within areas of existing Council provided universal
youth clubs it is planned to start new local arrangements for the delivery of
youth activities from September 2015.

2. Recommendations

A. That the responsibility for the function of commissioning and
delivery of youth services within Shrewsbury is formally delegated
to Shrewsbury Town Council in accordance with the Local
Government Acts 1972 and 2000.

B. That delegated authority is given to the Director of Commissioning
in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Children & Young
People to enter into detailed discussion with Shrewsbury Town
Council to agree and to complete all formalities to facilitate the
service delegation of youth services in Shrewsbury from Shropshire
Council.

Agenda Item 15

Page 263



Cabinet – 29 July 2015 – Delegation of responisibility for the commissioning and delivery of youth
activities within Shrewsbury to Shrewsbury Town Council and recommendations of Broseley Yout

Minutes of the meeting


Committee and Date

Cabinet

14 October 2015

CABINET

Minutes of the meeting held on 29 July 2015
In the Shrewsbury Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, Shropshire, SY2 
6ND
12.30  - 1.30 pm

Responsible Officer:    Jane Palmer
Email:  jane.palmer@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 257712

Present 
Councillor Keith Barrow (Chairman)
Councillors Steve Charmley (Deputy Leader), Tim Barker, Simon Jones, Mike Owen, 
Malcolm Price and Claire Wild

33 Apologies for Absence 

33.1 There were apologies for absence from Mrs Karen Calder, Mr Lee Chapman and 
Mrs Ann Hartley.

34 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

34.1 Mr Tim Barker declared a pecuniary interest in item 19 (Greenacres Day 
Opportunities) due to his involvement with one of the bidders.  He left the room 
during the consideration of, and voting on, this item.

35 Minutes 

35.1 RESOLVED:
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 10 June 2015 be approved as a correct 
record and be signed by the Leader.

36 Public Questions 

36.1 There were no public questions.

37 Matters Referred from Scrutiny/Council 

37.1 There were no matters referred from Scrutiny/Council.

38 Reports of Scrutiny Committees 

38.1 The Portfolio Holder for Regulatory Services, Housing and Commissioning (Central) 
introduced a report by the Director of Commissioning – copy attached to the signed 
minutes – on the outcome of the work undertaken by the Empty Homes Strategy 
Task and Finish Group.  The main objective of the Group set up by the Enterprise 
and Growth Scrutiny Committee was to investigate and address whether the current 



Cabinet – 14 October 2015:  Minutes of the Cabinet held on 29 July 2015

Contact: Penny Chamberlain on 01743 257712 2

strategy was ambitious enough in its aims and targets in order to effectively tackle 
and reduce the number of empty homes in the county.

38.2 RESOLVED:

That the recommendations of the Task and Finish Group be approved, namely:

1. That the Empty Homes Team continues to work in accordance with the 
current Empty Homes Strategy.

2. That a data sharing agreement be produced and put in place within one 
month to allow the Empty Homes Officers read only access to the Council 
Tax system. 

3. That the Council Tax Team should, on receipt of investigation/case evidence 
from Empty Homes Officers that a property is empty or incorrectly registered, 
update property records to reflect this. This would ensure properties were 
correctly registered and being charged accordingly. Council Tax should 
inform the Empty Homes Team of the type of evidence they required in order 
to be able to do this.

4. That the Empty Homes Officers be enabled to utilise appropriate 
enforcement action when necessary in order to return empty properties to 
use, either in partnership with the Planning team, or by having these powers 
delegated to them.

5. That the Task & Finish Group considers that both additional funding and staff 
resource in the Empty Homes Team would be of significant benefit to both 
the Council and Shropshire communities. It is therefore recommended that a 
business case be produced, to be considered by Cabinet on an agreed date, 
detailing the level of additional funding required to deliver a more widespread 
and comprehensive approach to Empty Homes work.  This should include 
the additional staffing resource required to carry out the tasks identified in 
the report’s findings, and budget required to be able to effectively utilise 
enforcement powers, including works in default.  It should highlight the 
positive benefits these measures could have for the Council and Shropshire 
Communities.

39 Report 1 - Financial Strategy 2015/2016 

39.1 The Portfolio Holder for Finance, Resources and Support presented a report by the 
Head of Finance, Governance and Assurance – copy attached to the signed 
minutes – on the review undertaken of the Council’s Financial Strategy 2014/2-15 
to 2016/2017 since it had been agreed by Council on 26 February 2015.  The 
Strategy was a rolling plan which would be revised each financial year, usually 
quarterly, as more information became available about the level of resources, 
service pressures and service delivery changes.  The updates would use the most 
up to date information to develop, guide and review a new Sustainable Business 
Model for Shropshire Council.



Cabinet – 14 October 2015:  Minutes of the Cabinet held on 29 July 2015

Contact: Penny Chamberlain on 01743 257712 3

39.2 In response to comments made during the ensuing discussion the Chief Executive 
emphasised that the Council’s concerns regarding the implications of continuing 
public sector austerity measures both current and into the future in the county and 
also nationally were being made clearly to central government by the Local 
Government Association.  He also referred to the key role held by Mrs Cecilia 
Motley on the Rural Services Network/Rural Alliance which afforded her the 
opportunity to highlight concerns at a high level regarding improving provision in the 
rural areas.

39.2 RESOLVED:

(a) That the level of savings required in 2016/17 to deliver the third and final year of 
the 2014-17 Financial Strategy be noted.

(b) That the work being undertaken to develop a sustainable Business model for 
the Council be noted.

(c) That the implications of the outturn position for 2014/15 and P3 monitoring on 
the Financial Strategy be noted.

(d) That the 2015/16 allocations against New Homes Bonus Funding be noted.

40 Revenue Monitor Quarter 1 2015/2016 

40.1 The Portfolio Holder for Finance, Resources and Support presented a report by the 
Head of Finance, Governance and Assurance – copy attached to the signed 
minutes – which set out the Revenue forecast for 2015/2016 at Quarter 1 and 
identified the current projections on delivery of savings included within the forecast.

40.2 RESOLVED:

(a) That it be noted that at the end of Quarter One (26 June 2015), the full year 
forecast was a potential overspend of £5.023m.

(b) That the impact of this on the Council’s General Fund Balance be noted.
(c) That Shropshire Council act as accountable body for the new Technical 

Assistance programme.

41 Capital Monitor Quarter 1 2015/2016 

41.1 The Portfolio Holder for Finance, Resources and Support presented a report by the 
Head of Finance, Governance and Assurance – copy attached to the signed 
minutes – on the current position for the Council’s 2015/2016 to 2018/2019 capital 
programme which took into account the latest monitoring information on the 
progress of the schemes, any necessary budget increases and decreases and the 
re-profiling of budgets between 2015/2016 and future years.

41.2 RESOLVED:

(a) That approval be given to the net budget variations of £1.6m to the 2015/16 
capital programme, detailed in Appendix 1/Table 1 and the re-profiled 2015/16 
capital budget of £65m. Including new allocations of capital receipt funding as 
follows:
 £279,970 for six new Solar PV installations on school roofs. 



Cabinet – 14 October 2015:  Minutes of the Cabinet held on 29 July 2015

Contact: Penny Chamberlain on 01743 257712 4

(b) That approval be given to the re-profiled capital budgets of £37.1m for 2016/17 
and £27.8m for 2017/18 and £70k for 2018/19 as detailed in Appendix 1/Table 
4. 

(c) That the expenditure to date of £6.9m, representing 10.6% of the revised capital 
budget for 2015/16, with 25% of the year having elapsed be accepted.

42 Annual Treasury Report 2014/2015 

42.1 The Portfolio Holder for Finance, Resources and Support presented a report by the 
Head of Finance, Governance and Assurance – copy attached to the signed 
minutes – on the treasury activities for Shropshire Council for 2014/2015, which 
included the investment performance of the internal treasury team to 31 March 
2015.

42.2 RESOLVED:
That the position as set out in the report by the Head of Finance, Governance and 
Assurance be accepted.

43 Treasury Management Update - Quarter 1  2015/2016 

43.1 The Portfolio Holder for Finance, Resources and Assurance presented a report by 
the Head of Finance, Governance and Assurance – copy attached to the signed 
minutes – on the treasury management activities of the Council in the first quarter of 
2015/2016.

43.2 RESOLVED:
That the position as set out in the report by the Head of Finance, Governance and 
Assurance be accepted.

44 Draft Discretionary Housing Payments Scheme 

44.1 The Portfolio Holder for Regulatory Services, Housing and Commissioning (Central) 
presented a report by the Director of Public Health on the outcome of the 
consultation undertaken on the draft policy for the administration of Shropshire’s 
Discretionary Housing Payments which had been previously considered by Cabinet 
on 11 February 2015.  Within this period there had been a significant High Court 
ruling on the treatment of disability income which had impacted on the policy and 
also led to amendments being made to the original draft policy.  

44.2 He explained that the draft policy has also been subject to scrutiny by the 
Performance Scrutiny Committee with examination subsequently being undertaken 
by a task and finish group with their recommendations also being taken into 
account and their input reflected in the consultation process.  In turn the Chairman 
of the Task and Finish Group reported in more detail on the work carried out by the 
Group and thanked both Members and Officers for their efforts and support in 
carrying out the task.  In conclusion the Portfolio Holder advised that the matter 
would be reviewed on a regular basis.



Cabinet – 14 October 2015:  Minutes of the Cabinet held on 29 July 2015

Contact: Penny Chamberlain on 01743 257712 5

44.3 RESOLVED:
That the Discretionary Housing Payments Policy be agreed.

45 Draft Local Support and Prevention Fund Policy 

45.1 The Portfolio Holder for Regulatory Services, Housing and Commissioning (Central) 
presented a report by the Director of Public Health – copy attached to the signed 
minutes – on the draft policy for the administration of Shropshire’s local welfare 
provision following the recent period of consultation.

45.2 RESOLVED:
That the revised draft Local Support and Prevention Fund Policy be approved.

46 Place Plan Priorities and Community Infrastructure Levy 123 List update 

46.1 The Portfolio Holder for Regulatory Services, Housing and Commissioning (Central) 
presented a report by the Director of Commissioning – copy attached to the signed 
minutes – on the outcome of the annual review undertaken of the 18 Place Plans 
and Local Development Framework Implementation Plan.  The report also sought 
approval for the updated Community Infrastructure Levy 123 List.

46.2 RESOLVED:

(a) That the Place Plan annual review be noted and the updated CIL Regulation 
123 list for 2015/16 (Appendix A) be approved.

(b) That authority be delegated to the Head of Economic Growth and Prosperity in 
consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Regulatory Services, Housing and 
Commissioning (Central) to approve the final versions of the Place Plans and 
subsequent LDF Implementation Plan ahead of their publication.

(c) That priority be given to using CIL (Local) funds to deliver appropriate critical 
infrastructure, or infrastructure required in order to fulfil the Council’s statutory 
functions. 

47 Delegation of Responsibility for the Commissioning and Delivery of Youth 
Activities within Shrewsbury to Shrewsbury Town Council and 
recommendaions for Broseley Youth Club 

47.1 The Portfolio Holder for Business, ip&e, Culture and Commissioning (North) 
presented a report by the Director of Commissioning – copy attached to the signed 
minutes – on a summary of the progress made with the local commissioning of 
youth activities.

47.2 RESOLVED:

(a) That the responsibility for the function of commissioning and   delivery of youth 
services within Shrewsbury be formally delegated to Shrewsbury Town Council 
in accordance with the Local Government Acts 1972 and 2000.



Cabinet – 14 October 2015:  Minutes of the Cabinet held on 29 July 2015

Contact: Penny Chamberlain on 01743 257712 6

(b) That delegated authority be given to the Director of Commissioning in 
consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Children & Young People to enter into 
detailed discussion with Shrewsbury Town Council to agree and to complete all 
formalities to facilitate the service delegation of youth services in Shrewsbury 
from Shropshire Council.

(c) That a one off time limited sum of money, £1,500, be provided by the Council as 
match funding to support the transitional and ongoing delivery of youth activities 
within Broseley up to March 2017.

48 Regulation of Investigatory Powers Policy 

48.1 The Portfolio Holder for Regulatory Services, Housing and Commissioning (Central) 
presented a report by the Director of Commissioning (Central) – copy attached to 
the signed minutes – on the review undertaken of the Council’s current Regulation 
of Investigatory Powers Policy previously adopted in August 2013.

48.2 RESOLVED:

(a) That, with any necessary amendments, the proposed Regulation of 
Investigatory Powers Policy as detailed in Appendix A of the report be agreed, 
and it be recommended to the Council that the policy was adopted with effect 
from 1 October 2015.

(b) That authority be delegated to the RIPA Co-ordinator (as defined within the 
proposed Regulation of Investigatory Powers Policy as set out at Appendix A) in 
consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Regulatory Services, Housing and 
Commissioning (Central) to include additional officers and/or remove named 
officers, as necessary, from paragraphs 3 and 4 of Appendix 1 to the proposed 
Policy prior to the proposed Policy being considered by the Council for formal 
adoption.

49 Exclusion of Press and Public 

49.1 RESOLVED:
That, in accordance with the provisions of Schedule 12A of the Local Government 
Act 1972 and Paragraph 10.2 of the Council’s Access to Information Rules, the 
public and press be excluded during consideration of the remaining items.

50 Exempt Minutes 

50.1 RESOLVED:
That the Exempt Minutes of Cabinet held on 10 June 2015 be approved as a 
correct record and be signed by the Leader.

51 Greenacres Day Opporunities - Award of Contract 

51.1 The Portfolio Holder for Regulatory Services, Housing and Commissioning (Central) 
presented an exempt report by the Director of Adult Services – copy attached to the 
signed exempt minutes – on the outcome of the procurement process undertaken 



Cabinet – 14 October 2015:  Minutes of the Cabinet held on 29 July 2015

Contact: Penny Chamberlain on 01743 257712 7

and the bid received in response to the opportunity to manage and develop the 
Council’s day opportunity service for adults with learning disabilities at Greenacres 
Farm, Baschurch.

51.2 RESOLVED:

That the recommendations in the exempt report of the Director of Adult Services be 
approved.

52 Report 1 - Financial Strategy 2015/2016 - Exempt recommendation E and 
Appendix 4 

52.1 Further to Minute 39 the Portfolio Holder for Finance, Resources and Support 
presented exempt Appendix 4 to the report of the Head of Finance, Governance 
and Assurance together with an additional exempt recommendation – copy 
attached to the exempt signed minutes - on the Council's Financial Strategy for 
2015/2016.

52.2 RESOLVED:
That the exempt recommendation relating to exempt Appendix 4 to the report of the 
Head of Finance, Governance and Assurance (Minute 39 above refers)  be 
approved.

(The full version of Minute 51 and 52 constitutes exempt information under category 
3 of Paragraph 10.4 of the Council’s Access to Information Rules and has 
accordingly been with-held from publication.)

Signed (Chairman)

Date: 


